WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1971

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 26_

(By Mr. HARMAN)

PASSED JANUARY 29, 1971

In Effect NINETY DAYS From Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE JGIN D. ROCKEFELLER, IV SECRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>2-3-21</u>

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 26

(By Mr. HARMAN)

[Passed January 29, 1971; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six-a, article thirteen, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the division of correction, public institutions, and the payment of jail fees to county courts for juvenile escapees. Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six-a, article thirteen, chapter sixty-two of the

code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 13. DIVISION OF CORRECTION.

§62-13-6a. Payment of jail fees to county courts.

The commissioner of public institutions is hereby
 authorized and directed to pay to the county court of

Enr. S. B. No. 26]

any county, jail fees incurred by escapees of any West
Virginia forestry camp for boys, the West Virginia industrial home for girls or the West Virginia industrial school
for boys, when said escapees are confined in said county
jails. Said jail fee shall not exceed the sum of two dollars
per diem per prisoner.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

ell

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee l

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect 90 days from passage.

formar

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Cours

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within *Approved* day of *February*, 1971. this the 2 Ma

Wa. Sha Gover



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2/2/71Time 12:55p.M.

FEB 3 11 09 AM TI OFFICE OF STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

RECEIVED